Excess funding in gratuity recognised in books  122.18  122.18

Employee advance recognised at Fair Value  (0.22)  (0.22)

Recognition of loss in value of investment in a subsidiary  (1,440.75)  (1,440.75)

Increase in unbilled revenue  as a result of IND AS on service contract  20.65  18.65

Effect of IND AS Adjustments for 2016-2017
Dividend paid during the year  (1,220.12)  -
Increase in revenue recognition as  result of IND AS on service contract  2.00  2.00

Recognition of interest income on deferred employee advance  0.14  -

Excess funding in gratuity during the year recognised as asset  6.96  -

Other Equity as per Ind AS  44,823.37  46,025.49

Amount in ` Lakhs

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

TD Power Systems Limited

90

Amount in ` Lakhs

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

iv) Reconcilation of Ind AS Compliant Balance Sheet as on Transition Date (01.04.2016)

Reasons for
changes (Refer

note below)

As per
previously
reported
IGAAP

As per IND AS

Transition
Adjustments

As at
01.04.2016

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment  25,359.53  -   25,359.53

Capital work in progress  0.63  -   0.63

Intangible assets Other than Goodwill  369.46 -  369.46

Intangible assets under development  65.63  -   65.63

Financial assets
Investments (iv(a))  2,776.30  (1,440.75)  1,335.55

Loans  460.88  -   460.88

Other financial assets  8,968.83 -  8,968.83

Other non-current assets (iv(b))  1,351.38  122.18  1,473.56

Current assets
Inventories  8,033.04  -   8,033.04

Financial assets

Trade receivables  13,374.76 -  13,374.76

Cash and cash equivalents  11,204.35 -  11,204.35

Bank balances other than Cash and Cash equivalents (iv(c)) & (iv(d))  258.09  20.43  278.52

Other financial assets  2,977.35 -  2,977.35

 75,200.22  (1,298.14)  73,902.08
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share Capital  3,323.76  -   3,323.76

Other Equity Note 37(iii(b))  46,082.14  (56.65)  46,025.48

Non-current liabilities:

Financial Liabilities:

Provisions  452.83 -  452.83

Deferred tax liabilities (Net)  1,144.13  -   1,144.13

Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Short-term Borrowings  2,764.15  -   2,764.15

Trade payables  11,031.04  -   11,031.04

Other financial liabilities  5,637.00  -   5,637.00

Other current liabilities  2,927.63 -  2,927.63

Provisions (iv(e))  1,536.09  (1,241.49)  294.60

Current tax liability - Net  301.46  -   301.46

  75,200.22  (1,298.14)  73,902.08

91

Amount in ` Lakhs

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

v) Reconcilation of Ind AS Compliant Balance Sheet as on 31st March 2017

Reasons for
changes (Refer

note below)

As per
previously
reported
IGAAP

As per IND AS

Transition
Adjustments

As at
01.04.2016

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment  23,048.23  -   23,048.23

Capital work in progress  3.03  -   3.03

Intangible assets Other than Goodwill  246.31  -   246.31

Intangible assets under development  65.63  -   65.63

Financial assets

Investments (iv(a))  2,906.12  (1,440.75)  1,465.37

Loans  515.52  -   515.52

Other financial assets  11,081.24  -   11,081.24

Other non-current assets (iv(b))  1,324.30  129.14  1,453.44

Current assets

Inventories  7,998.23  -   7,998.23

Financial assets
Trade receivables  15,614.75  -   15,614.75

Cash and cash equivalents 2,800.90  -   2,800.90

Bank balances other than Cash and Cash equivalents 6,300.00 - 6,300.00

Other financial assets (iv(c)) & (iv(d)) 1028.04 22.58 1050.62

Other Current assets  1,709.58 -  1,709.58

 74,641.87  (1,289.03)  73,352.84
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share Capital  3,323.76  -   3,323.76

Other Equity 37(iii(b))  46,091.03  (1,267.68)  44,823.35

Non-current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Provisions  465.93  -   465.93

Deferred tax liabilities (Net)  1,140.31  -   1,140.31

Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Short-term Borrowings  4,534.28  -   4,534.28

Trade payables  10,346.96  -   10,346.96

Other financial liabilities  4,100.50  -   4,100.50

Other current liabilities (iv(e))  4,037.51  (21.35)  4,016.16

Provisions  268.58  -   268.58

Current tax liability - Net  333.02  -   333.02

 74,641.87  (1,289.03)  73,352.84

TD Power Systems Limited

92

vi) Reconcilation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March 2017

Reasons for
changes (Refer

note below)

As per
previously
reported
IGAAP

As per IND AS

Transition
Adjustments

As at
01.04.2016

Revenue from Operations (iv(c))  39,980.71  1.99  39,982.70

Other Income (iv(d))  1,794.04  0.14  1,794.18

TOTAL REVENUE  41,774.75  2.13  41,776.88
Expenses
Cost of materials consumed  21,870.38  -   21,870.38

Purchases for Project Business  2,699.96  -   2,699.96
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work in
progress and stock in trade  228.09  -   228.09

Excise Duty on sale of goods  3,036.68  -   3,036.68

Employee benefits expense (iv(b) & iv(f))  5,936.39  (40.83)  5,895.56

Finance costs  406.17  -   406.17

Depreciation and amortization expense  2,772.21  -   2,772.21

Other expenses  4,755.78 -  4,755.78

TOTAL EXPENSES  41,705.67  (40.83)  41,664.83
Profit/(loss) before tax  69.08  42.96  112.05
Tax expense:

(1) Current tax (iv(f))  64.00  11.72  75.72

(2) Deferred tax  (3.82)  -   (3.82)

Profit/(loss) after tax  8.90  31.24  40.13
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss (iv(f))  -   (33.87)  (33.87)

Income tax relating to thess items (iv(f)) - 11.72 11.72

Total comprehensive income for the period  8.90 9.09 18.00

Notes to Reconcilation statement:
a.	 Under Ind AS 109, the Company has evaluated the financial position of it’s Indian Subsidiary for the purposes of
	 transition to Ind_AS and has accordingly recorded a provision of Rs.1440.75 lakhs being the excess of the carrying
	 value of the investment of the subsidiary over the face value, by debit to the Other Equity as on 1st April 2016.

b. 	 Payment of gratuity as per payment of gratuity Act is administered by Life Insurance Corporation of India (LIC) and
	 Company is funding as recommended by LIC. The Company has recognised excess of fair value of plan assets over

[…]

and dividend distribution tax paid or payable during the year ended 31st March, 2017 has been debited to the retained
	 earnings.

f. 	 Under previous GAAP, actuarial gains and losses were recognised in the statement of profit and loss. Under Ind AS, the
	 actuarial gains and losses from re-measurement of net defined benefit liability / asset is recognised in other
	 comprehensive income in the respective years.  Company has reclassified acturial loss amounting to Rs.33.87 lakhs  for
	 the year ended 31st March 2017 as Other comprehensive Income from Employee benefit expenses as per IND
	 AS requirement.  Also the Company  has accounted the income tax effect of Rs. 11.72 lakhs on the acturial loss in other
	 comprehensive income.

viii.  Effect on IND AS Adoption on the Statement of Cash flow for the year ended 31st March 2017
	 The transition from the previous GAAP to IND AS has no impact on the statement of cash flows except for regrouping
	 among the cash flow from operating, financing and investing activities and classifying cash and bank balances into
	 cash and cash equivalents and bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents.

As per previously
reported IGAAP

As per IND AS
Transition

Adjustments
As at

31.03.2017

Net cash flow from operations  (1,241.18)  (1,920.21)  (3,161.38)

Net cash flow from investments  903.92  293.93  1,197.85

Net cash flow from financing activities  143.83  0.01  143.84
Effect of exchange rate changes on the balance of cash and
cash equivalents held in foreign currencies

5.00

 -

5.00

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalent  (188.43)  (1,626.27)  (1,814.70)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  19,219.33  (14,603.73)  4,615.59

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  19,030.90  (16,230.00)  2,800.90

Amount in ` Lakhs

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

Year ended
31.03.2018

Year ended
31.03.2017

38.
a).

The reconcilation between current tax and amounts computed by applying
the Income Tax Rate
Total Profit/(Loss) before tax (A)  1,711.45  112.05

Income Tax Rate (B) 34.61% 34.61%

Tax Expense - (C) = (A) X (B)  592.30  38.78
Add - Tax effect of the amounts as under

a) Expenses - Not Deductable for tax purpose  281.72  254.08

b) Adjustment of IND AS compliance  -   (14.87)

c) Tax Incentive- deduction for R&D expenditure  (203.84)  (216.25)

[…]

(a) Reconciliation of profit from previous GAAP to Ind AS
 Year ended

31.03.2017
Net Profit/(Loss) after tax as per Indian GAAP  (448.43)
Adjustments as required by Ind AS

Reclassification of expenses to other comprehensive income - net of tax  (20.06)
Recognition of interest income on deferred employee advance  0.14

Recognition of asset on reclassification of gratuity expenses  6.96

Reclassification of exchange diffe rence on translation of foreign operations  23.37

Other comprehensive income - net of tax  (3.31)

Increase in revenue recognition as result of IND AS on service contract  2.00

Profit as per Ind AS statement of profit and loss  (439.33)

Increase/(decrease) in profit  9.10

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

Amount in ` Lakhs

iii)	 Reconciliations
	 The following reconciliations provides the effect of transition to Ind AS from IGAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101-

INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

141

iv) Reconcilation of Ind AS Compliant Balance Sheet as on Transition Date (01.04.2016)

Reasons for
changes (Refer

note below)

As per
previously
reported
IGAAP

As per IND AS

Transition
Adjustments

As at
01.04.2016

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment  25,452.90  -   25,452.90

Capital work in progress  0.63  -   0.63

Other Intangible assets  369.46  -   369.46

Intangible assets under development  65.63  -   65.63

Financial assets
Investments  0.50  -   0.50

Other non-current financial assets  9,326.01  -   9,326.01

Other non-current assets iv(a)  1,351.38  122.72  1,474.10

Current assets
Inventories  8,812.65  -   8,812.65

Financial assets
Trade receivables  14,391.04  -   14,391.04

Cash and cash equivalents  14,209.25 -  14,209.25

Other current financial assets (iv(b)) and (iv(c))  653.03  20.44  673.47

Other current assets  3,124.54  -   3,124.54

 77,757.02  143.16  77,900.18
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity:
Equity Share Capital  3,323.76  -   3,323.76

Other Equity 37(iii(b))  44,003.69  1,384.63  45,388.32

Non-current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
Long term Provisions  452.83  -   452.83

Deferred tax liabilities (net)  1,132.80  -   1,132.80

Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
Short-term Borrowings  2,764.15  -   2,764.15

Trade payables  14,462.52  -   14,462.52

Other current financial liabilities  6,017.92  -   6,017.92

Other Current liabiities (iv(d))  4,054.23  (21.35)  4,032.88

Short-term provisions (iv(d))  1,531.07  (1,220.12)  310.95

Current tax liabilities  14.05  -   14.05

  77,757.02  143.16  77,900.18

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

Amount in ` Lakhs

TD Power Systems Limited

142

v) Reconcilation of Ind AS Compliant Balance Sheet as on 31st March 2017

Reasons for
changes (Refer

note below)

As per
previously
reported
IGAAP

As per IND AS

Transition
Adjustments

As at
31.03.2017

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment  23,088.56 -  23,088.56

Capital work in progress  3.03  -   3.03

Other Intangible assets  246.31  -   246.31

Intangible assets under development  65.63  -   65.63

Financial assets
Investments  0.50  -   0.50

Other non-current financial assets  11,775.32  -   11,775.32

Other non-current assets iv(a)  1,324.30  129.68  1,453.97

Current assets
Inventories  7,998.23  -   7,998.23

Financial assets
Trade receivables  16,054.27  -   16,054.27

Cash and cash equivalents  10,837.83 -  10,837.83

Other current financial assets (iv(b)) and (iv(c))  1,408.32  22.58  1,430.90

Other current assets  1,964.43  -   1,964.43

 74,766.71  152.26  74,918.98
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share Capital  3,323.76  -   3,323.76

Other Equity 37(iii(b))  43,555.94  173.61  43,729.54

Non-current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
Long term Provisions  465.93  -   465.93

Deferred tax liabilities (net)  1,123.53  -   1,123.53

Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
Short-term Borrowings  4,534.28  -   4,534.28

Trade payables  13,014.84  -  13,014.84

Other current financial liabilities  3,426.20  -   3,426.20

Other Current liabiities (iv(d))  4,773.94  (21.35)  4,752.59

Short-term provisions  275.81 -  275.81

Current tax liabilities  272.48 -  272.48

 74,766.71  152.26  74,918.98

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

Amount in ` Lakhs

143

vi) Reconcilation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March 2017

Reasons for
changes (Refer

note below)

As per
previously
reported
IGAAP

As per IND AS

Transition
Adjustments

As at
31.03.2017

Revenue from Operations (iv(b))  41,027.59  1.99  41,029.58

Other Income (iv(c))  2,021.76  0.14  2,021.91

TOTAL REVENUE  43,049.35  2.13  43,051.49
Expenses
Cost of materials consumed  22,008.07  -   22,008.07

Purchases for Project Business  3,527.38  -   3,527.38

Changes in inventories of finished goods, work in
progress and stock in trade

 228.09

 -

 228.09

Excise Duty on sale of goods  3,036.68  -   3,036.68

Employee benefits expense (iv(a) & (e))  6,379.77  (38.74)  6,341.03

Finance costs  414.29  -   414.29

Depreciation and amortization expense  2,785.55  -   2,785.55

Other expenses  5,068.43 -  5,068.43

TOTAL EXPENSES  43,448.27  (38.74)  43,409.52
Profit/(loss)before tax  (398.91)  40.88  (358.04)
Tax expense:

(1) Current tax (iv(e))  82.16  11.72  93.89

(2) Deferred tax  (9.27)  -   (9.27)

Profit/(loss) for the year  (471.81)  29.15  (442.65)
Other comprehensive income

Exchange difference on translation of foreign
operations (iv(f))  23.37 -  23.37

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss (iv(e))  -   (31.79)  (31.79)

Income tax relating to these items (iv(e))  -   11.74  11.74

Total comprehensive income for the period  (448.43) 9.11  (439.33)

Notes to Reconcilation statement:

a.	 Payment of gratuity as per payment of gratuity Act is administered by Life Insurance Corporation of India (LIC) and
	 Company is funding as recommended by LIC.  The Company has recognised excess of fair value of plan assets over
	 defined benefit obligations relating gratuity as aseet amounting to  Rs.122.72 lakhs as at 1st April 2016 and Rs.129.68
	 lakhs as at 31st March 2017 respectively as per the requirement of Ind AS.  During the year 2016-2017 the Company
	 has recognised excess funding towards gratuity amounting to Rs.6.96 lakhs as an asset Rs.129.68 lakhs was considered

[…]

as a transition adjustment and Rs. 6.96 lakhs was considered as Ind AS Adjustment for the statement of profit and loss
	 for the year ended 31st March, 2017.

b.	 Under previous GAAP, the Company followed completed contract method for revenue recognition in case of service
	 contracts.  As per requirement of IND AS, the Company has recognised revenue under percentage of completion method
	 for service contracts.   Consquently, Company has recognised revenue amounting to Rs.20.65 lakhs as on 1st April 2016
	 and Rs.22.65 lakhs as on 31st March 2017 respectively. As a result there is increase in the revenue for the year ended 31st
	 March 2017 amounting to Rs.2.00 lakhs which is disclosed as Ind AS Adjustment in the statement of profit and loss for
	 the year ended 31st March, 2017.

c.	 Under previous GAAP Advance to employees were recognised on the historical value. Under IND AS, long term employee
	 advances are to be recognised after considering the effective interest rate.  Consequently, advance given to employees

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

Amount in ` Lakhs

TD Power Systems Limited

144

As per previously
reported IGAAP

As per IND AS

Transition
Adjustments

Amount as on
31.03.2017

Net cash flow from operations  (2,420.44)  442.02  (1,978.43)

Net cash flow from investments  1,160.20  (291.42)  868.78

Net cash flow from financing activities  135.72  -   135.72
Effect of exchange rate changes on the balance of cash and
cash equivalents held in foreign currencies  5.00  -   5.00

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalent  (1,119.54)  150.60  (968.93)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  22,581.44  (17,098.05)  5,483.39

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  21,461.91  (16,924.08)  4,537.83

	 which are more than 12 months are recognised after considering the impact of interest which amounts to Rs.0.21 lakhs
	 as at 1st April 2016 and Rs.0.07 lakhs as at 31st March 2017.  This has resulted in  net impact on the other income of
	 Rs.0.14 lakhs for the year ended 31st March 2017.

d. 	 The Company has reversed the provision for proposed dividend and dividend distribution tax made in earlier year
	 amounting to Rs.1,241.47 lakhs to retained earnings as on 1st April 2016 since the dividends were actually declared
	 after the balance sheet date which is in accordance with Ind As 10. Accordingly, the actual amount of dividend